# **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON D.C. 20549** 

### FORM 8-K

Current Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 13, 2007

#### ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

	<u>Delaware</u>	<u>1-11692</u>	<u>06-1275288</u>	
	r other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)	
	Ethan Allen Danbury		0.5044	
(Address of principal executive offices)			<u>06811</u> (Zip Code)	
	(Address of principal of	executive offices)	(Zip Code)	
	Registrant's telep	hone number, including area code: (20	03) 743-8000	
	(Former manual	Not Applicable e or former address, if changed since la		
	(Former name	e or former address, if changed since is	ist report)	
		www if the Form 8-K filing is intended to er any of the following provisions (see		
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12(b))			
□ CFR	☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
□ CFR	Pre-commencement 240.13e-4(c))	communications pursuant to Rule 13e	-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17	
	INFORM.	ATION TO BE INCLUDED IN RE	PORT	
Item 8.01	Other Events			
declaration of	f its regular quarterly cash	Interiors Inc. (the "Company") issue dividend and announcing an increase e is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and	in the Company's share repurchase	
Item 9.01	Financial Statements	s and Exhibits		
(c) Exhibits				
Exhibit 99.1	<u>Description</u> Press release dated Nov	ember 13, 2007		

**SIGNATURES** 

caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly

Date: November 13, 2007

ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC.

By: /s/ M. Farooq Kathwari

M. Farooq Kathwari

#### EXHIBIT INDEX

<u>Exhibit</u> <u>Description</u>

99.1 Press release dated November 13, 2007

Exhibit 99.1

Release after market close:

Peg Lupton / Ethan Allen (203) 743-8234

## Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. Declares Regular Quarterly Dividend and Increases Share Repurchase Authorization to Two Million Shares

DANBURY, CT., November 13, 2007 -- Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. (NYSE: ETH) (the "Company") announced today that its Board of Directors has declared a regular quarterly cash dividend of \$0.22 per share. In addition, the Board of Directors increased the authorization to permit the Company to repurchase up to 2,000,000 shares of its common stock.

Contact:

The regular quarterly dividend of \$0.22 per share will be payable to shareholders of record as January 10, 2008 and will be paid on January 25, 2008.

Prior to today's Board action, the Company had a remaining authorization to repurchase 1,368,000 shares of its common stock. The authorization to repurchase common stock was increased by 632,000 shares to a current authorization level of 2,000,000 shares.

During the first fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2007 the company invested \$38.3 million to repurchase 1,144,000 shares. During the second quarter through November 12, 2007 the company invested \$20.4 million to repurchase 683,300 bringing the total buybacks for the current fiscal year to 1,827,300 shares.

Chairman and CEO Farooq Kathwari said, "We are pleased with our progress in positioning our business to grow, and we are gratified to have the financial strength and confidence to pay quarterly dividend and to repurchase shares when it makes good business and financial sense."

Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. is a leading manufacturer and retailer of quality home furnishings. The Company sells a full range of furniture products and decorative accessories through an exclusive network of 310 design centers located in the United States and abroad, of which 158 are Company-owned. Ethan Allen has nine manufacturing facilities in the United States and one in Mexico.